pursuant to Section 63-1-208(5). 31 

(f)  "Commercial motor vehicle" or "CMV" means a motor 32 

vehicle or combination of motor vehicles used in commerce to 33 

transport passengers or property if the motor vehicle: 34 

(i)  Has a gross combination weight rating of 35 

eleven thousand seven hundred ninety-four (11,794) kilograms or 36 

more (twenty-six thousand one (26,001) pounds or more) inclusive 37 

of a towed unit(s) with a gross vehicle weight rating of more than 38 

four thousand five hundred thirty-six (4,536) kilograms (ten 39 

thousand (10,000) pounds); 40 

(ii)  Has a gross vehicle weight rating of eleven 41 

thousand seven hundred ninety-four (11,794) or more kilograms 42 

(twenty-six thousand one (26,001) pounds or more); 43 

(iii)  Is designed to transport sixteen (16) or 44 

more passengers, including the driver;  45 

(iv)  Is of any size and is used in the 46 

transportation of hazardous materials as defined in this section; 47 

or 48